

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



中國智能基礎設施集團有限公司
China AI Infrastructure Group Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2349)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

KEY HIGHLIGHTS

- During Current Period, revenue was approximately HK\$28,077,000, while approximately HK\$25,049,000 was recorded for the same period in 2025. It is due to an increase in revenue from property management business and water products selling business during Current Period.
- Gross profit for the Current Period increased by approximately 12.9% to HK\$16,347,000 and gross profit margin increase by approximately 0.4% to approximately 58.2% as compared with the same period in 2025.
- The Group's investment properties recorded a fair value loss of approximately HK\$53,140,000.
- The Group's net loss for the period is approximately HK\$54,439,000, whereas approximately HK\$44,271,000 was recorded for that of the same period in 2025.
- As at 30 June 2026, the total assets of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$1,029,566,000 (31 December 2025: HK\$1,039,496,000).

INTERIM RESULT

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of China AI Infrastructure Group Limited (Formerly known as China City Infrastructure Group Limited), (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively refer to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (the “Current Period”).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2026	2025
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue	3	28,077	25,049
Cost of sales		(11,730)	(10,576)
Gross profit		16,347	14,473
Fair value loss of investment properties		(53,140)	(35,870)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries		–	2
Allowance for expected credit losses on trade and other receivables, net of reversal		(613)	(228)
Loss on deregistration of a subsidiary		–	(184)
Other operating income		996	65
Other operating expenses		(6)	(52)
Selling and distribution expenses		(654)	(12)
Administrative expenses		(13,558)	(12,055)
Finance costs	4	(17,079)	(19,377)
Loss before tax		(67,707)	(53,238)
Income tax credit	5	13,268	8,967
Loss for the period	6	<u>(54,439)</u>	<u>(44,271)</u>
Loss for the period attributable to			
– Owner of the Company		(53,515)	(44,271)
– Non-controlling interest		(924)	–
		<u>(54,439)</u>	<u>(44,271)</u>
		<i>HK cents</i>	<i>HK cents</i>
Loss per share	8		
– Basic and diluted		<u>(1.71)</u>	<u>(1.42)</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Loss for the period	(54,439)	(44,271)
Other comprehensive expense for the period:		
Items that may be subsequently reclassified		
to profit or loss:		
Exchange differences arising on translation of		
foreign operation	31,353	32,865
Release of special reserve upon deregistration		
of a subsidiary	—	184
Total comprehensive expense for the period (net of tax)	<u>(23,086)</u>	<u>(11,222)</u>
Total comprehensive expense for the period		
attributable to:		
– Owner of the Company	(22,162)	(11,222)
– Non-controlling interest	(924)	—
	<u>(23,086)</u>	<u>(11,222)</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2026

		30 June 2026 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
	<i>Notes</i>		
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		1,197	191
Investment properties		973,218	991,556
Right-of-use assets		6,401	1,220
Goodwill		738	—
		<u>981,554</u>	<u>992,967</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		5,583	18
Trade and other receivables	9	25,143	24,211
Bank balances and cash		17,286	22,300
		<u>48,012</u>	<u>46,529</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>1,029,566</u>	<u>1,039,496</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		312,828	312,828
Reserves		208,618	230,780
		<u>521,446</u>	<u>543,608</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		521,446	543,608
Non-controlling interest		784	1
		<u>522,230</u>	<u>543,609</u>

		30 June 2026	31 December 2025
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(unaudited)	(audited)
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		36,312	47,796
Borrowings – due after one year		389,600	390,006
Deposits received for lease of properties		2,943	2,742
Lease liabilities – due after one year		4,435	–
		433,290	440,544
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	38,676	29,694
Contract liabilities		957	1,837
Deposits received for lease of properties		9,094	8,791
Tax payable		364	395
Borrowings – due within one year		22,989	13,333
Lease liabilities – due within one year		1,966	1,293
		74,046	55,343
TOTAL LIABILITIES		507,336	495,887
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		1,029,566	1,039,496
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES		(26,034)	(8,814)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		955,520	984,153

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

China AI Infrastructure Group Limited (Formerly known as China City Infrastructure Group Limited) (the “Company”) is an exempted company with limited liability incorporated in the Cayman Islands under the Companies Law Chapter 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands on 9 October 2002. The address of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company is disclosed in the “Corporate Information” section of this report.

The shares of the Company have been listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) since 25 June 2003. The directors of the Company (the “Directors”) consider that Linkway Investment Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, is a substantial shareholder of the Company.

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) are property investment, property development and property management in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong Dollars (“HK\$”), which is also the functional currency of the Company.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on the Stock Exchange and the Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated interim financial information have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, as described in those annual financial statements.

2.1 Application of amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following new and amended Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA for the first time:

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity
Amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards	Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11

The application of these new and amended HKFRSs did not have any material impact on the Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The Group has not early adopted the new and amendments HKFRSs, which have been issued but are not yet effective for the current period. The Group has commenced an assessment of the related impact, but is not yet in a position to state whether any substantial changes to the Group’s accounting policies and presentation of the financial information will be resulted.

2.2 Basis for preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements

As at 30 June 2026, the Group has net current liabilities position of approximately HK\$26,034,000. The Directors have, at the time of approving the condensed consolidated financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future after considering the followings:

- (a) the Group has secured loan facilities from a financial institution by pledging investment properties, with undrawn bank facilities amounting to approximately RMB107,960,000 as at 30 June 2026;
- (b) the Group will accelerate the collection of outstanding trade and other receivables; and
- (c) the Group applies cost control measures in the cost of sales and administrative expenses and maintains containment of capital expenditures.

In view of the above circumstances, the Directors expects that the Group will have sufficient liquidity to meet its financial obligations that will be due in the coming twelve months from 30 June 2026. Accordingly, the condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's operating segments are identified on the basis of annual reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker for the purpose of allocating resources to segments and assessing their performance. Specifically, segment information reported externally was analysed on the basis of the types of goods supplied and services provided by the Group's operating divisions, which is the same information reported to the chief operating decision maker.

The Group's operating segments are as follows:

- Property Development Business Segment engaging in development of property projects in the PRC
- Property Investment Business Segment engaging in leasing of investment properties in the PRC
- Property Management Business Segment engaging in provision of property management and other services in the PRC
- Other unreportable segment (selling a of range of water products) are aggregated and presented as "Others".

Segment revenues and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segments.

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	Property Development Business <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Property Investment Business <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Property Management Business <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Others <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Total <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)
TOTAL REVENUE AND EXTERNAL SALES	<u>–</u>	<u>15,212</u>	<u>10,860</u>	<u>2,005</u>	<u>28,077</u>
RESULT					
Segment operating results	<u>(118)</u>	<u>9,374</u>	<u>2,889</u>	<u>(833)</u>	11,312
Fair value gain in respect of investment properties revaluation	–	(53,140)	–	–	(53,140)
Unallocated corporate income					704
Unallocated corporate expense					(9,504)
Finance costs					<u>(17,079)</u>
Loss before tax					(67,707)
Income tax credit					<u>13,268</u>
Loss for the period					<u><u>54,439</u></u>

For the six months ended 30 June 2025

	Property Development Business <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Property Investment Business <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Property Management Business <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	Total <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)
TOTAL REVENUE AND EXTERNAL SALES	<u>–</u>	<u>16,869</u>	<u>8,180</u>	<u>25,049</u>
RESULT				
Segment operating results	<u>(261)</u>	<u>8,795</u>	<u>546</u>	9,080
Fair value gain in respect of investment properties revaluation	–	(35,870)	–	(35,870)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries				2
Unallocated corporate income				37
Unallocated corporate expense				(7,110)
Finance costs				<u>(19,377)</u>
Loss before tax				(53,238)
Income tax credit				<u>8,967</u>
Loss for the period				<u><u>(44,271)</u></u>

4. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Interest expense on bank loans and other borrowings	17,057	19,256
Interest expense on lease liabilities	<u>22</u>	<u>121</u>
	<u>17,079</u>	<u>19,377</u>

5. INCOME TAX CREDIT

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
The tax charge comprises:		
Current tax:		
Hong Kong Profits Tax	–	–
PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)	<u>17</u>	<u>–</u>
Current tax charge for the period	17	–
Deferred tax credit for the period	<u>(13,285)</u>	<u>(8,967)</u>
	<u>(13,268)</u>	<u>(8,967)</u>

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group did not have assessable profit subject to Hong Kong Profits Tax during the six months ended 30 June 2026 (six months ended 30 June 2025: Nil).

The Group's PRC EIT is calculated based on the applicable tax rates on assessable profits, if applicable.

LAT in the PRC is levied at the applicable tax rate on the appreciation of land value, being the proceeds of sales of properties less deductible expenditures including cost of land use rights and all property development expenditures.

6. LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

Loss for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Staff costs, including directors' emoluments	10,246	10,509
Retirement benefits scheme contributions, including contributions for directors	632	536
Total staff costs	10,878	11,045
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	57	59
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	1,220	1,220
	(15,212)	(16,869)
Gross rental income from investment properties		
Less: Direct operating expenses from investment properties that generate rental income	3,736	5,472
	(11,476)	(11,397)

7. DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (six months ended 30 June 2025: Nil).

8. LOSS PER SHARE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company	<u>(53,515)</u>	<u>(44,271)</u>
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted loss per share	<u>3,128,278,542</u>	<u>3,128,278,542</u>
HK cents per share		
Basic loss per share	<u>(1.71)</u>	<u>(1.42)</u>

Diluted loss per share was not presented for both periods because the impact of the exercise of share options was anti-dilutive.

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
Trade receivables		
– contracts with customers	9,020	7,448
– property investment business	17,618	15,940
Less: accumulated allowance for expected credit losses	<u>(7,392)</u>	<u>(6,945)</u>
	<u>19,246</u>	<u>16,443</u>
Prepayments and deposits	8,722	6,368
Other receivables	2,151	6,210
Less: accumulated allowance for expected credit losses	<u>(4,976)</u>	<u>(4,810)</u>
	<u>5,897</u>	<u>7,768</u>
	<u>25,143</u>	<u>24,211</u>

An aging analysis of trade receivables (net of allowance for credit losses) based on invoice dates at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
Within 90 days	6,855	3,617
91 to 180 days	1,807	1,807
Over 180 days	<u>10,584</u>	<u>11,019</u>
	<u>19,246</u>	<u>16,443</u>

The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximate to their fair value.

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

An aging analysis of the Group's trade payables at the end of the reporting period based on invoice date is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2026 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2025 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
Within 90 days	2,008	1,191
91 to 180 days	1	152
Over 180 days	<u>6,944</u>	<u>6,431</u>
Trade payables	8,953	7,774
Interest payables	794	1,150
Accrued expenses and other tax payable	6,296	10,416
Other payables	<u>22,633</u>	<u>10,354</u>
	<u>38,676</u>	<u>29,694</u>

Trade payables principally comprise amounts outstanding for dismantling costs of prior hotel business, construction materials and construction work of inventory of properties and investment properties.

The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other payables approximate to their fair value.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Group is principally engaged in the businesses of property investment, property development and property management and the Group's strategy is to leverage a diversified portfolio of business segments to broaden and strengthen its revenue sources, while aligning with the market's increasing demand for technological innovation and intelligent solutions. The Board remains actively committed to exploring avenues for expanding the Group's business segments and proactively identifying and developing opportunities in emerging sectors with strong growth potential and accordingly, the Company commenced to operate under the new name "China AI Infrastructure Group Limited" with effect from 30 June 2026.

In order to devote more resources to meet the strategic direction of the Group's business, the Group may sell the whole or a portion of Group's property portfolio depending on the market and market value of the property portfolio. In support of further business development of the Group, the management is actively looking for the potential projects which is compatible with the Group's principal activities.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Property Investment Business

Wuhan Future City Commercial Property Management Company Limited was formed by the Group to operate the Future City Shopping Centre ("Future City") owned by the Group. Future City is located at Luo Shi Road South within close proximity to the Luoyu Road shopping belt and the Jiedao Kou station of metro line No. 2. The total leasable area of Future City is approximately 55,029 sq.m. with carpark included. Future City is situated in the heart of business and commercial centre of Hongshan District in Wuhan City, convenient to East Lake, Wuhan University, Wuhan University of Technology and other landmarks. Future City now becomes a fashionable, dynamic and international shopping centre to cater for the growing demand from the surrounding business centres and university region (more than twenty universities and tertiary education institutions including Wuhan University and Wuhan University of Technology) with 1,000,000 students and residential consumers. As at 30 June 2026, the aggregate fair value of the Future City was approximately HK\$872.4 million. During the six months ended 30 June 2026 (the "Current Period"), the rental income generated from the Future City was approximately HK\$14.3 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: approximately HK\$14.9 million) and the average occupancy rate was around 89.8% (30 June 2025: 88.2%).

The Group has total gross floor area of Future Mansion's carparks and Zhongshui • Longyang Plaza Carparks was 7,723.06 sq.m. and 135,173.09 sq.m. respectively, and as at 30 June 2026, the fair value of the carparks was approximately HK\$13.3 million and HK\$74.4 million respectively.

As at 30 June 2026, the aggregate fair value of the Future City, Future Mansion's carparks and Zhongshui • Longyang Plaza's Carparks held by the Group was approximately HK\$973.2 million (31 December 2025: approximately HK\$991.6 million). During the Current Period, the rental income generated from the investment properties was approximately HK\$15.2 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: approximately HK\$16.9 million).

The Property Management Business

Wuhan Future City Property Management Company Limited, the indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, provides residents and tenants with safe, modern, comfortable and high quality property management services. During the Current Period, the revenue generated from property management was approximately HK\$10.9 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: approximately HK\$8.2 million).

The Group established a branch office, Wuhan Future City Property Management Company Limited (Henan Branch)* in August 2024 and entered a property management service contract with a third party in December 2024. The branch office contributed property management service income of approximately HK\$3.3 million for the Current Period (six months ended 30 June 2025: approximately HK\$1.7 million).

Water Products

In the first half of 2026, the Group launched a new business focused on the sale of water products, which generated a revenue of approximately HK\$2.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026. Attributed to the company's proactive promotional efforts, revenue is expected to continue growing in the second half of 2026.

* *for identification purpose only*

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

Revenue of the Group for the Current Period increased to approximately HK\$28.1 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: approximately HK\$25.0 million). The increase mainly due to the increase in the management income of the Henan Branch and the income from the selling of water products.

Comparing the six months ended 30 June 2025 to the Current Period, revenue from property management business increased from approximately HK\$8.2 million to approximately HK\$10.9 million, whereas revenue from property investment business decreased from approximately HK\$16.9 million to approximately HK\$15.2 million.

First half of 2026, the Company's subsidiaries, Yingrun Digital Technology Limited and Shenzhen 5100 Ruiquan Trading Limited* began serving as the Hong Kong and Macau General Agent and the China General Agent for 5100 Tibet Spring, respectively. The total revenue generated from the sale of water products for the Current Period amounted to approximately HK\$2.0 million.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales increased from approximately HK\$10.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately HK\$11.7 million for the Current Period, primarily due to the increase in the property management service cost of the Wuhan Future City Property Management Company Limited (Henan Branch) and the cost of the water products.

During the Current Period, the Group's cost of sales comprises of those from property investment segment of approximately HK\$3.7 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: HK\$5.5 million), property management business of approximately HK\$6.1 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: HK\$5.1 million) and selling of water products of approximately HK\$1.9 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: Nil).

* *for identification purpose only*

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Gross profit increased from HK\$14.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately HK\$16.3 million for the Current Period. The Group had an overall gross profit margin of 58.2% for the Current Period, as compared to 57.8% for the corresponding six months in 2025. The increase in the gross profit margin was primarily attributable to the increase in the gross profit margin of the property management business.

Change in Fair Value of the Investment Properties

There was a loss of approximately HK\$53.1 million for the Current Period arising from change in fair value of the investment property portfolio in the PRC held by the Group comparing to that of a loss of approximately HK\$35.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

Administrative Expenses

The administrative expenses increased by approximately 12.4% to approximately HK\$13.6 million for the Current Period from approximately HK\$12.1 million for the corresponding six months in 2025, primarily due to the increase in staff costs.

Finance Costs

The finance costs decreased to approximately HK\$17.1 million for the Current Period from approximately HK\$19.4 million for the corresponding six months in 2025 due to the decrease in interest expense on borrowings of approximately HK\$2.2 million.

Income Tax Credit

The income tax credit for the Current Period was approximately HK\$33.6 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: credit of approximately HK\$9.0 million). The amount was primarily attributable to the deferred tax credit arising from fair value loss in respect of investment properties revaluation during the Current Period.

Loss Attributable to Owners of the Company

The loss attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2026 amounted to approximately HK\$53.5 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: approximately HK\$44.3 million). The increase was mainly attributable to the fair value loss of the investment properties during the Current Period.

Liquidity, Financial and Capital Resources

Cash Position

As at 30 June 2026, total bank balances and cash of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$17.3 million (31 December 2025: HK\$22.3 million).

Borrowings and Charges on the Group's Assets

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's total debts included borrowings of approximately HK\$412.6 million (31 December 2025: HK\$403.3 million). Amongst the borrowings, approximately HK\$23.0 million (31 December 2025: approximately HK\$13.3 million) was repayable within one year and approximately HK\$389.6 million (31 December 2025: approximately HK\$390.0 million) was repayable after one year.

At 30 June 2026, certain investment properties with an aggregate carrying amount of approximately HK\$412.5 million (31 December 2025: approximately HK\$420.4 million) were pledged as security for certain banking facilities granted to the Group.

Gearing and Current Ratios

The gearing ratio was 75.7% as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: 70.1%). The gearing ratio was measured by net debt (aggregated borrowings net of bank balances and cash) over the equity attributable to owners of the Company. The current ratio (current assets divided by current liabilities) was 0.65 (31 December 2025: 0.84).

OUTLOOK AND FUTURE PLAN

Looking ahead to the second half of 2026, the global political situation continues to experience a high degree of unrest, with escalating geopolitical tensions, armed conflicts, civil unrest, and political instability shaping a more volatile and fragmented international environment. The business environment remains complicated and grim amid deepening armed conflicts, trade frictions, protectionism, and rising risks of protests and disruptions worldwide.

The Group will continue to closely monitor domestic and international political, economic, and market developments, responding with flexibility and prudence. Amid the rapid advancement of cutting-edge technologies, particularly digitalisation and artificial intelligence, and sustained strong demand for smart solutions, the Group will proactively align with industry transformation trends. While continuing to pursue opportunities that align closely with its core business, management will also actively explore revenue streams that create long-term value for shareholders, with the aim of further diversifying the business portfolio and strengthening overall revenue resilience.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, the Group had no significant contingent liabilities and commitments.

EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There was no significant event subsequent to 30 June 2026 and up to the date of this announcement.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2026, the total number of employees stood at approximately 131 (30 June 2025: 121). Total staff costs for the Current Period was approximately HK\$10.9 million (six months ended 30 June 2025: approximately HK\$10.5 million). The Group offers its workforce comprehensive remuneration and employees' benefits packages.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board resolved that the Company would not declare the payment of an interim dividend for the Current Period (six months ended 30 June 2025: Nil).

PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S SHARES

During the Current Period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's ordinary shares.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Board has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix C3 of the Listing Rules (as amended from time to time by the Stock Exchange) as its own code of conduct for regulating securities transactions by Directors.

Having made specific enquiry of all the Directors, all the Directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code throughout the Current Period.

COMPLIANCE WITH CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

During the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Company has applied the principles of, and complied with, the applicable code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the "CG Code") as set out in Appendix C1 of the Listing Rules, except for certain deviations which are summarised below:

(1) Code Provision A.2.1

Under this code provision A.2.1, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. However, Mr. Li Chao Bo is acting as both the chairman of the Board (the "Chairman") and the Chief Executive Officer (the "CEO"). The Board believes that vesting the roles of both the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer in the same person can facilitate the execution of the Group's business strategies and boost effectiveness of its operation. Therefore, the Board considers that the deviation from the code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code is appropriate in such circumstance. In addition, under the supervision of the Board which is comprised of two executive Directors, one non-executive Director and three independent non-executive Directors, the Board is appropriately structured with balance of power to provide sufficient checks to protect the interests of the Company and its shareholders.

(2) Code Provision A.4.2

Under this code provision A.4.2, every director should be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years. According to the articles of association of the Company, at each annual general meeting, one third of the Directors shall retire from office by rotation provided that notwithstanding anything therein, the chairman of the Board (the “Chairman”) shall not be subject to retirement by rotation or taken into account in determining the number of directors to retire. As continuation is a key factor to the successful long term implementation of business plans, the Board believes that the roles of the chairman provide the Group with strong and consistent leadership and allow more effective planning and execution of long-term business strategy. As such, the Board is of the view that the Chairman should not be subject to retirement by rotation.

Except as stated above, the Company has continued to comply with the applicable code provisions of the CG Code.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Listing Rules require every listed issuer to establish an audit committee comprising at least three members who must be non-executive directors only, and the majority thereof must be independent non-executive directors, at least one of whom must have appropriate professional qualifications, or accounting or related financial management expertise. The audit committee is accountable to the Board and the primary duties of the audit committee include the review and supervision of the Group’s financial reporting process and internal controls. The audit committee currently comprises Mr. Ng Chi Ho, Dennis (the chairman of audit committee), Prof. Lau Chi Pang and Ms. Chan Hoi Yan, who are the independent non-executive Directors of the Company.

The audit committee has reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated financial results of the Group for the Current Period.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT

This results announcement is required to be published on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk and on the Company's website at www.ai-infrastructure.com.hk. The 2026 interim report of the Company will be dispatched to the shareholders and will be available on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

By order of the Board
China AI Infrastructure Group Limited
Li Chao Bo
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 28 August 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Li Chao Bo (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer) and Mr. Ji Jiaming as executive Directors; Ms. Kwong Mei Wan, Cally, J.P. as non-executive Director; and Mr. Ng Chi Ho, Dennis, Prof. Lau Chi Pang, J.P. and Ms. Chan Hoi Yan as independent non-executive Directors.